The Company was established by SC Naftos Terminalas (Lithuania) and Lancater Steel Inc. (USA) acquiring 51 and 49 per cent 
of shares respectively. The Company was registered on 27 September 1994. 

As at 30 September 2014 all the shares were owned by 1,884 shareholders. The Company‘s share capital – LTL 380,606,184 
(three hundred eighty million six hundred six thousand one hundred eighty-four) is fully paid. It is divided into 380,606,184 
(three hundred eighty million six hundred six thousand one hundred eighty-four) ordinary shares with a par value of one (1) 
LTL. 72.32 % of the shares (275,241,290 shares) are owned by the State of Lithuania, represented by the Ministry of Energy. 

The Company has not acquired any own shares and has arranged no deals regarding acquisition or transfer of its own shares

[...]

Floating Storage and Regasification Unit in conjunction with maintenance and operation services) of 2 March 2012.”  
Decision adopted. “To approve the decision of ab klaipėdos nafta board:  

1.  To sign a loan contract with nordic investment bank (hereinafter – nib), according to which:  
1.1. Loan amount – up to 34 754 402 (thirty four million seven hundred fifty four thousand and four hundred 

two) euros (120 000 000 (one hundred twenty million) litas);  
1.2. The final repayment date of the loan – till the first half of year 2034;  
1.3. Interest rate: variable interest rate;  
1.4. The duty of ab klaipėdos nafta to provide a sovereign guarantee that ensures principal and interest 

payment obligations of ab klaipėdos nafta according to the loan contract.

[...]

for in the resolution of the Commission. 

• On 27 November 2014 Klaipėdos Nafta AB (hereinafter, the “Company”) has concluded the Credit Agreement (hereinafter, 

the “Loan contract”) with the Nordic Investment Bank (hereinafter, the “NIB”) regarding granting a credit of up to EUR 34 
754 402 (thirty four million seven hundred fifty four thousand and four hundred two euros) for the implementation of the 
project of the liquefied natural gas terminal (hereinafter, the “Project”). 

According to the Loan contract, the term of the credit is up to 20 years, interest: floating, which particular rate will be 
provided in the NIB disbursement offer.